
   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Membership to be confirmed following 
Annual Council Meeting (12 May 2011) 
 
Eddie Lavery (Proposed Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Proposed Vice-
Chairman) 
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan  
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 11 May 2011 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis  
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=752&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful guide for those attending Planning Committee mee
[...]
uestions of the 

petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  
5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 

clarification from officers;  
6. The Committee will vote on the 

recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  
Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such as the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal based on material planning 
considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2011 (to follow) 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 
 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 South Ruislip Library, 
Plot B,  
Victoria Road,  
Ruislip    
 
67080/APP/2010/1420 
 
 

South 
Ruislip; 
 

Erection of a part three and a half, part 
four storey block and a three storey 
block comprising a total of 19 one-
bedroom and 12 two-bedroom flats, 
together with associated parking and 
amenity space  
 
Recommendation : Approval 
subject to a Statement of Intent  

1 - 38 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

7 Land forming part of  
104 Abbotsbury Gardens,  
Eastcote  
 
 67398/APP/2011/481 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip; 
 

1, one-bedroom, single 
storey detached dwelling with 
new crossover to front and 
associated parking and 
amenity space (Outline 
Application with some 
matters reserved) 
 
Recommendation : Refusal  

39 - 52 



 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 
 

8 Land forming part of 
Carlton Place, 
Rickmansworth Road, 
Northwood    
 
67584/APP/2011/232 

Northwood; 
 

Use of land as dog day care and 
kennels to include 8 kennels, 4 
stables, 1 office block, 1 toilet 
block and 1 store room. 
 
Recommendation : Refusal  

53 - 74 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

9 186 Field End Road, 
Eastcote    
 
2294/APP/2011/415 
 

Cavendish; 
 

Change of use from 
photographic studio to 
accountancy office (Use Class 
A2)  
 
Recommendation : Approval  

75 - 84 

10 89-91 Joel Street, 
Northwood    
 
45536/APP/2010/2946 
 
 

Northwood; 
 

Change of use from Class A1 
(Shops) to part Class A3 
(Restaurants and Cafes), part Class 
A4 (Drinking Establishments), part 
Class A5 (Hot Food Takeaways) 
and part Class B1 (Office.) 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

85 - 98 

11 157 - 161 High Street, 
Ruislip   
 
 64711/APP/2011/214 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Two and half storey linked 
building comprising 2 x two- 
bedroom flats, 2 x one-bedroom 
flats and 2 x studio flats, 
extension to the beauty salon 
and the formation of a new Class 
A2 ground floor commercial unit 
(involving part demolition of 
existing building) and the 
retention of the beauty salon use 
of the existing building, involving 
the change of use of the ground 
floor retail units (Class A1) and 4 
existing flats (Class C3) (Part 
Retrospective Application). 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

99 - 128 

 



 

 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

12 157 - 161 High Street, 
Ruislip 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Part demolition of existing 
building (Application for 
Conservation Area 
consent). 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

129 - 134 

 
Any Items Transferred from Part 1 
 
Any Other Business in Part 2 
 

Plans for North Planning Committee    Page    135 - 192 
 
 



North Planning Committee - 19th May 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SOUTH RUISLIP LIBRARY, PLOT B  VICTORIA ROAD RUISLIP 

Erection of a part three and a half, part four storey block and a three storey
block comprising a total of 19 one-bedroom and 12 two-bedroom flats,
together with associated parking and amenity space

16/06/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref
[...]
of the two sites being somewhat superficial, with
the approved scheme including a significant residential element, the overall density would
accord with guidance. It is not considered that the proposed development would have a
significant detrimental impact on the character or appearance of the surrounding area
and it would satisfactorily harmonise with the scale, massing and design of the
replacement mixed use library building approved on the adjoining site, known as Plot A
(67080/APP/2010/1419 refers). Furthermore, the residential amenity of existing and
proposed neighbouring occupants would not be adversely affected and an acceptable
internal living environment would be created for future occupants. Although the amount
of private amenity space is deficient, particularly serving Block 2, the shortfall is not
considered to be significant, particularly as all units would have an individual patio or
balcony area and there are other spaces at the front of the blocks, which although not so
private as the rear gardens, would provide a suitable level of amenity to be usable by
some occupants. Furthermore, the Highway Engineer raises no objection to the scheme
and although part of the site does lie within Flood Zone 2, a sequential test did not
identify any more suitable sites and the Environment Agency do not object to the
proposal. Accordingly, approval is recommended.

2. RECOMMENDATION

(This authority is given by the issuing of this notice under Regulation 3 of the
Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and shall enure only for the
benefit of the land)

a) That the applicant being the local authority and being the only legal entity with
an interest in the land which is the subject of this application, and hence being
unable to enter into a section 106 Agreement with the local planning
authority, completes a Statement of Intent (Statement) to make provision for the
following matters as would a third party developer under a section 106 planning
obligation:

[...]
and the site is close, ie within

Page 28



North Planning Committee - 19th May 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.03

7.04

7.05

7.06

7.07

Impact on archaeology/CAs/LBs or Areas of Special Character

Airport safeguarding

Impact on the green belt

Environmental Impact

Impact on the character & appearance of the area

250m of the South Ruislip Underground Station. It is therefore considered that on
balance, no objections are raised to the proposed density of development on this site.

Not applicable to this application site.

The Ministry of Defence (MoD) have confirmed that they have no objections to the
proposals. There is no requirement to consult National Air Traffic Services (NATS) or BAA
Safeguarding on this proposal.

No Green Belt issues are raised by this application.

Not applicable to this application.

The surrounding area is characterised by a wide mix of uses, with a large Sainsburys
Supermarket and associated car park located on the opposite side of Victoria Road,
beyond which is South Ruislip's main shopping area, a largely residential area located to
the north, and large school playing fields located to the east. The site falls on the edge of
the area designated as South Ruislip Local Centre and, accordingly, is on the fringe of the
more densely built up area of South Ruislip.

Block 1 adjoining Plot A would be a four storey block, although on the Victoria Road
frontage, the fourth floor would mainly be contained within the roof space with pitched roof
dormers fronting the road, with Block 2 being three storey.

Block 1 would be comparable to the height of the three storey replacement building
approved on the library site and be of a similar design. As part of the consideration of this
scheme, it was noted that the building would not be out of keeping with the size, scale and
height of nearby developments including Kelvedon Court to the north west, Sainsburys
Supermarket opposite, and most of the properties in the Local Centre. Notably, a
[...]
ighway Engineer does not raise any objections to the
proposal and its off-street car parking provision or the access arrangements. Alterations to
the road markings would be secured through S106/S78 Agreement. As such, the scheme
complies with policies AM7, AM9 and AM14 of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007).

Urban Design
This issue has been largely addressed in part 7.07 of the report. At ground floor level, the
proposed building would have an external footprint of approximately 507m2. However, at
first and second storey level, part of the building would be cantilevered over the car park,
essentially creating an undercroft element to the car park, and additional floorspace for
the upper floors.  The second storey would be set back from the building's main front
elevation, fronting Victoria Road, in order to provide roof terraces for flats at that level.
The proposed building would have maximum dimensions of approximately 30m by 28m by
14m high.

Given the nature of the immediately surrounding area, including the three-storey
residential block adjoining the site to the north west, and the large Sainsburys
Supermarket, which the plans indicate measures approximately 26m high, opposite, it is
not considered that the height, size or scale of the development would be out of keeping
with the character or appearance of the surrounding area.

The building has been designed to reflect its different uses. At ground floor level it would
be largely glazed to maximise the daylight in to the library and to provide a link to the
outside, emphasising that it is a public building. At first floor level, the windows would
project from the front elevation to create visual interest and a modern design, and at third
floor level the front elevation to the residential units would sit behind roof terraces. The
Design and Access statement suggests the provision of a pitched roof would add a
domestic character. The external walls to the building wo
[...]


Not applicable 5.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

6. Consultations

External Consultees

29 neighbours and interested parties were consulted. A petition of 27 signatures and 7 responses
have been received, objecting to the proposal on the following grounds:

1. The proposal is out of keeping with the area, contrary to PPS3 and the revised London Plan. 
2. We are against the development of back garden land into new housing and also for new access
roads to be built into this space from another road. 
3. This will degrade the quality of the gardens that are characterisic of the local estate and lead to
additional developments of garden space which we understand are no longer permitted under new
planning rules
4. There are enough dwellings in the area already.
5. The current houses were purchased by residents who wanted to have space around them, this
type of development is not acceptable.
6. This would set a precedent.
7. The reason for the development is unrealistic (to help daughter get on the property ladder), but if
built this could be sold on the open market. 
8. The area is prone to flood and this would add to the problems.
9. This development would affect wildlife in the area. 
10. The access is on a blind corner and would constitute a hazard to other road users. 
11. Vehicles would undoubtedly reverse onto the pavement.
12. The access is close to First and Middle Schools where parking is restricted and traffic
compromised on safety grounds.
13. Vehicles will inevitably park on the roadway, therefore the development cannot be viewed
separately from parking restrictions and disallowances.
14 The development would dwarf and completely overshadow the adjacent gardens resulting in loss
of privacy and amenity. 
15.The land adjacent to the site has an oak tree which could be affected by the development
16.The applicant draws a comparison to a nearby development at 114, 116, 118 Abotsbury Gardens.
It should be noted the development is for a building similar in size but t
[...]
own in this application). On arrival the dogs were quiet, but in all 4
cases as soon as the kennel owner approached, they started to bark continuously and very loudly.
We estimate the barking would be audible for approximately ¼ mile.
16. The application states the buildings would be vandal-proof, this suggests vandals are expected
on the site, this would then encourage vandals onto the neighbouring residential sites.
17. The proposal would also have a severe impact on highway safety due to its proximity to the
access point of Carlton Place, the speed camera on this stretch of road, the sloped nature of the
road and these already dangerous conditions would be made worse by the virtue of the extra traffic
entering and leaving the site.
18. Central Government clearly states developers of open space will need to consult the local

Page 58



North Planning Committee - 19th May 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

community. A small number of poorly written supporting emotional letters (not from local residents),
of which none refer to the planning matters on the site and are therefore considered irrelevant. The
application is not widely supported by the local community. 
19. In the summer, bats are seen flying around over the proposed site and it must be concluded they
roost here. Under UK law bats and their roosts are protected. The proposed commercial
development would clearly harm these bats and their roosts.
20. 8 kennels does not necessarily equate to eight dogs, sometimes dogs from the same household
are kept together.
21. The surrounding roads are very busy and an escaped animal would be a danger to road users.
22. We experience flooding on a regular basis, so our opinion is that drainage is a big problem. The
water board is likely to restrict drainage from the site into the main system .
23. 19 car-parking spaces will create unnecessary traffic. 
24. The ground will be grass, therefore horse dung and dog fouling will not be easily to remove,
resulting in flie
[...]

unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights. Decisions by the
Committee must take account of the HRA 1998. Therefore, Members need to be aware of
the fact that the HRA 1998 makes the European Convention on Human Rights (the
Convention) directly applicable to the actions of public bodies in England and Wales. The
specific parts of the Convention relevant to planning matters are Article 6 (right to a fair
hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol
(protection of property) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

Article 6 deals with procedural fairness.  If normal committee procedures are followed, it is
unlikely that this article will be breached.

Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 are not absolute rights and infringements of
these rights protected under these are allowed in certain defined circumstances, for
example where required by law. However any infringement must be proportionate, which
means it must achieve a fair balance between the public interest and the private interest
infringed and must not go beyond what is needed to achieve its objective.

Page 96



North Planning Committee - 19th May 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Article 14 states that the rights under the Convention shall be secured without
discrimination on grounds of 'sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other opinion,
national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or other status'.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not applicable to this application.

10. CONCLUSION

This application relates to the subdivision of the existing double commercial unit back into
two, together with the change of use of one of these resulting units into a mixed A3/A4/A5
use (restaurant/drinking establishment/takeaway). It is considered the proposal would bring
this vacant unit back into use by providing a wider scope to prospective tenants. The July
2
[...]
rolled the 

opening hours of the beauty salon, but given 
that this use, although 'sui generis' is akin to 
surrounding retail uses whose opening hours 
are not controlled, its inclusion is not 
considered to be necessary.    

 
3. As regards delivery and removal vehicles, the 

current proposal does not alter the current 
situation, with larger service vehicles being 
unlikely to enter the site. The Planning 
Inspector on the previous appealed application 
and the Highway Engineer have not raised an 
objection to the scheme on this ground. 
 
As regards disabled parking, only on 
residential schemes with 10 or more units 
would there be a requirement for at least one 
of the units to be fully wheelchair accessible.  
This scheme does not meet that threshold and 
therefore there is no requirement for a 
disabled space or lift access. 

 

 
 

Page 198


	Agenda
	6 South Ruislip Library, Plot B, Victoria Road, Ruislip   67080/APP/2010/1420
	7 Land forming part of 104 Abbotsbury Gardens, Eastcote   67398/APP/2011/481
	8 Land forming part of Carlton Place, Rickmansworth Road, Northwood   67584/APP/2011/232
	9 186 Field End Road, Eastcote   2294/APP/2011/415
	10 89-91 Joel Street, Northwood    45536/APP/2010/2946
	11 157 - 161 High Street, Ruislip   64711/APP/2011/214
	12 157 - 161 High Street, Ruislip
	Plans for North Planning Committee
	Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
19 May 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Edward Lavery (Chairman) 
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning) 
Meg Hirani (North Team Leader) 
Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer) 
John Lawson (Principal Tree & Landscape Conservation Officer) 
Nikki Deol (Planning Lawyer) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Richard Lewis 
Alan Edwards (Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee) 

173. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Allan Kauffman with Cllr Brian 
Stead substituting and also Cllr John Morgan with no substitute. 
 

 

174. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

175. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 None 
 

 

176. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1. 
 
 
 
 

 



  
177. SOUTH RUISLIP LIBRARY, PLOT B, VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP   

67080/APP/2010/1420  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers drew the Committee’s attention to changes in the Addendum 
and the amended plans for the development. 
 
Officers advised the Committee the proposal was acceptable, living 
standards met all Council standards and the size and scale of the 
proposal was in keeping with the surrounding area. 
 
A Member asked officers to explain the Statement of Intent mentioned 
in the report. In response, the Legal officer clarified that the Council 
could not enter into a Section 106 Agreement with itself as the Local 
Planning Authority and that the Statement of Intent meant that when 
the property was sold in the future, there would be a legal requirement 
for the new owner to enter into a Section 106 Agreement (a statement 
of intent) with the Local Authority. 
 
A Member referred to the comments made by the Urban Design Officer 
in the report in relation to density and lack of amenity and suggested 
that the proposal appeared to be an over development of the site. In 
response, officers explained that the scale and bulk of the design had 
been reduced and that a number of relatively minor revisions to 
landscaping, floor plans, design elevations and terraces were 
significant to the overall design when these were added together. 
Officers explained that there would be a slight shortfall to the Council’s 
amenity standards. 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – The application was Approved with four Members in 
favour, one against and one abstention for the reasons set out in 
the officer’s report and Addendum. 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

178. LAND FORMING PART OF 104 ABBOTSBURY GARDENS, 
EASTCOTE   67398/APP/2011/481  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The proposal would be out of keeping with the surrounding area 
• The proposal will affect the character of the surrounding gardens 
• The Dean Estate and surrounding houses benefit from open 

vistas across green spaces which would be affected 
• The area surrounding the proposed development was already 

densely populated and the development would increase 
overcrowding  

• The land adjacent to the site includes an oak tree which could 
be affected by the development 

• The application did not alter significantly from the previous 
application 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 



  
 
The agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that it (the 
application) did not alter significantly from the previous application and 
the Committee were not in favour of back garden development. 
Members agreed that the proposal would not be in keeping with the 
street scene and be detrimental to the character of the area. 
 
The recommendation for Refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Refused for the reasons set 
out in the officer’s report. 
 

179. LAND FORMING PART OF CARLTON PLACE, RICKMANSWORTH 
ROAD, NORTHWOOD   67584/APP/2011/232  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the Council’s constitution the two representatives of 
the petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioners made the following points: 
 

• The proposal would be an inappropriate business development 
within the Green Belt 

• The proposal would cause a lack of amenity to local residents 
• The development would fail to harmonise with the street scene 
• The noise from the dogs would disturb neighbours 
• The proposal would result in smells and animal waste disposal 

was a health and safety concern 
• The application states the building would be vandal proof which 

suggests that the proposal might attract vandalism which might 
then transfer to neighbouring residential sites 

• The proposal would increase traffic in the local area. Escaped 
animals would pose a danger to road users. 

• The proposed development would cause problems as the Water 
Board are likely to restrict drainage from the site into the main 
system. 

 
The agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and made the following 
points: 

• The proposal would be an inappropriate business development 
within the Green Belt 

• The proposal would cause a lack of amenity to local residents 
• The application should be refused. 

 
In discussing the application, Members agreed that the application was 
an inappropriate use of Green Belt for commercial purposes. The 
Committee expressed concern about the following issues: increased 
traffic congestion, waste disposal, the creation of a car park and the 
visual impact this would have on local residents and proposed 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 



  
development adjacent to listed woodland contrary to legislation. 
 
Members agreed the proposal did not constitute an outdoor 
recreational facility and could be classified as either a kennel or a dog 
training facility.  
 
The recommendation for Refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Refused for the reasons set 
out in the officer’s report. 
 

180. 186 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE   2294/APP/2011/415  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was approved. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 
officer’s report 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

181. 89-91 JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD    45536/APP/2010/2946  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 In introducing the report, officers drew the Committee’s attention to the 
amendments in the Addendum. 
 
The Committee agreed that the proposal to bring a vacant unit back 
into use and providing a wider scope to prospective tenants would be 
beneficial to the area. 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 
officer’s report and the Addendum. 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

182. 157 - 161 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP   64711/APP/2011/214  (Agenda 
Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was approved. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 
officer’s report 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

183. 157 - 161 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was approved. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as set out in the 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 



  
officer’s report 
 

184. 9A LINKSWAY, NOTHWOOD  7748/TRE/2011/35  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 In introducing the report, Officer’s drew the Committee’s attention to 
the following points: there was evidence that the tree was responsible 
for causing structural damage to the chalet bungalow, the scale and 
cost of repair, the low amenity value of the tree and the slight adverse 
impact of the tree on the amenity and character of the area. 
 
In response to a query about the age of the tree, Officers explained it 
was difficult to provide an exact figure, but from the size the trunk it 
was likely to be somewhere between 80 and 100 years old. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution the representative of the 
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioners made the following points: 
 

• The tree was healthy and was about 80 to 100 years old. The 
tree had intrinsic value and was an integral part of the Linksway 
Avenue. There was no need for it to be felled. 

• The tree had value by way of its contribution to the estate. The 
Copsewood Estate was attractive because of the mix of 
architectural styles as well as the different species of trees.  

• The proposal to fell the tree was not related to damage to the 
property. The property was on the market to be sold and it was 
likely that the current property would be demolished and a 
bespoke home built in its place. Therefore, the removal of the 
tree was related to the potential sale rather than for 
environmental reasons. 

 
 
The agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and made the following 
points: 

• The Ward Councillor spoke in support of the petitioner 
• The application should be refused and the tree should not be 

felled. 
 
In discussing the application, Members asked officers to clarify the 
options which were available to prevent further damage to the property. 
Officers explained that a root barrier had been considered but site 
investigations had confirmed that the root systems of the tree were now 
too close to the foundations of the property to make this viable. An 
alternative option which officers had considered was massive pruning 
of the tree by 60% to 70% which would significantly reduce the water 
demands of the tree but the disadvantage of this action would be the 
impact this would have on the visual amenity of the tree.  
 
Clarification was sought about the canopy of the tree and the distance 
of the tree trunk from the property. In response, Officers confirmed that 
despite a distance of about 30 feet, the canopy of the tree still touched 

James 
Rodger & 

John Lawson 



  
the roof of the property. Members discussed the environmental 
importance of oak trees and the biodiversity value this species had.  
 
The Legal Officer advised Members that they were required to consider 
whether any loss or damage was likely to arise if consent was refused 
and highlighted that the Authority would be liable to pay compensation 
for any loss or damage as a consequence of its decision unless they 
were to certify that the tree had an outstanding or special amenity 
value (Article 5 certification). In this particular case, it was material that 
as Officers had deemed the tree did not warrant an Article 5 
certification, the Legal Officer confirmed that the Authority would be 
open and might face a claim for compensation if consent was not 
granted to fell the Oak. 
 
A Member expressed the view that as these cases were exceptional, it 
was important to take account of the views of experts. In this case the 
roots of the tree had been responsible for damage to the property as 
evidenced by the horizontal cracking in the property walls. It was noted 
that remedial action would be expensive, the tree was not an 
outstanding specimen and if the tree were felled, then a different 
variety of tree could be planted as a replacement. Officers stated that 
in most cases, efforts were made to protect trees but in this particular 
case, the site had been monitored for 9 months which had resulted in a 
technical report which recommended the felling of the tree. 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed with four Members in favour with two 
against. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved for the reasons set 
out in the officer’s report. 
 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


